

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

**ELIZABETH SEWELL, et al,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW  
ORLEANS, et al.,**

**Defendants.**

**CIVIL ACTION NO.: 2:15-cv-03117**

**SECTION "N"**

**JUDGE: Hon. Kurt Englehardt**

**DIVISION (3)**

**MAGISTRATE: Hon. Daniel E.  
Knowles**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO  
SEVER AND REMAND**

Respectfully submitted,

\_\_\_\_\_  
Joseph. M. Bruno (La. Bar #3604)  
Daniel A. Meyer (La. Bar # 33278)  
Bruno & Bruno  
855 Baronne Street  
New Orleans, La., 70113  
T (504) 525-1335  
F (504) 562-6775

Michael T. Whitaker (Calif.Bar.# 118403)  
The Whitaker Law Firm  
3 S/W Mission and Ocean  
Carmel-by-the-Sea, Ca., 93921  
T (831)624-5556  
F (831)624-5509  
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....6

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....8

IV. THE SWB AND NO OTHER PARTY IS LIABLE FOR PLAINTIFFS’ DAMAGES.....8

V. THE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION STATUTE PERMITS THIS COURT TO DECLINE JURISDICTION AND SEVER AND REMAND PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....11

    1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Involve Complex State Law Issues.....13

    2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Substantially Predominate.....14

    3. Compelling Reasons of Fairness, Prejudice to Plaintiffs, and Judicial Economy.....16

        a. Fairness.....16

        b. Prejudice.....17

        c. Judicial Economy.....17

VI. THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE AUTHORIZE THE COURT TO SEVER AND REMAND PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....18

    1. Same Transaction or Occurrence.....19

    2. Common Questions of Law or Facts.....20

    3. Promotion of Judicial Economy.....20

    4. Avoidance of Prejudice.....20

    5. Different Witnesses and Documentary Proof are Required.....21

VII. SEVERING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WILL PROHIBIT FORUM SHOPPING.....22

VIII. CONCLUSION.....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Avenal v. State of Louisiana and Dept. of Nat. Res.*, 886 So.2d 1085, 1103 (La. Sup. Ct. 2004).  
.....13

*Borden v. Crocker* 853 F. Supp 1322 (E.D. La. 1994).....11,14,15

*Brunet v. United Gas Pipeline Co.*,15 F.3d 500, 505 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....18

*Constance v. State Through Dept. of Transp. and Development Office of Highways*,  
626 So.2d 1151 (La.Sup.Ct.1993).....13

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*, 509 U.S. 579, 113 S.Ct. 2786 (1993)  
.....20

*Greenhouse v. C.F. Kenner Associates Ltd. Partnership*,723 So.2d 1004 (La.App. 4 Cir. 1998)  
.....20

*Hanna v. Plumer*, 380 U.S. 460, 85 S. Ct. 1136 (1965).....21

*Hicks v. Austin Independent School District*, 564 Fex.Appx. 747 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....17

*Holzenthal v. Sewage & Water Board of New Orleans*, 950 So.2d 55 (La. App. 4th Cir. 2007)  
.....7,8,9,15, 21,22

*Moor v. County of Alameda*, 411 U.S. 693, 93 S.Ct. 1785 (1973).....  
12

*Marchesani v.Pellerin-Milnor Corp.*, 269 F.3d 481 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....21

*United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs*, 383 U.S. 715, 86 S.Ct. 1130 (1966).....13,14

*Xavier v. Belfour Grp. USA, Inc.*, 585 F. Supp. 2d 873 at \*3 (E.D. La. 2008).....18

*Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Construction Co.*, 309 U.S. 18, 60 S.Ct. 413, 84 L.Ed. 554 (1940).....19,20

Statutes, Federal Rules, and Constitutional Articles

28 USC § 1367, 1367 (c) (1)-(4) .....5,10,11,12,13,14,16,17

28 U.S.C. § 1442 (a) (1) .....4,7,10,11

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) .....18

FRCP Rule 14 (a) (4) .....5,17

FRCP Rule 21 .....5,17

La. Civ. Code art. 666 (1996).....7  
La. Civ. Code art. 2317, 237.1(1996).....7  
La. Const., Art 1, § 4 ..... 12,13,14,18

Treatises

James Wm. Moore, et al., Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed.) §§ 106.05[4], 106.65.....14
